

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 1992

GENE McNARY, COMMISSIONER, IMMIGRATION
AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HAITIAN CENTERS COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE INVOLUNTARY RETURN OF HAITIAN REFUGEES WHOSE LIVES OR LIBERTY WOULD BE THREATENED IN THEIR COUNTRY IS PLAINLY PROSCRIBED BY ARTICLE 33 OF THE 1951 CONVENTION....	4
II. ARTICLE 33 OF THE 1951 CONVENTION IS NOT AMBIGUOUS	8
A. The Text, Structure And Purpose Of Article 33 Demonstrate That The Treaty Unambig- uously Prohibits The Return Of Refugees To A Territory In Which Their Safety Or Free- dom Is Threatened	8
B. The Past Practice Of The United States Is Consistent With, And Confirms The Plain Meaning Of, Article 33's Proscription Of Non-Return	13
C. The Customary Obligation Of Non-Return Confirms The Plain Meaning Of Article 33....	16
D. Article 40 Does Not Limit The Scope Of Ar- ticle 33 To A State's Own Borders	21
III. THE NEGOTIATING HISTORY OF ARTICLE 33 DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE TREATY PERMITS STATES TO INTER- CEPT REFUGEES ON THE HIGH SEAS AND REPATRIATE THEM AGAINST THEIR WILL.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

BLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, U.S.T. 6223	17
1969 American Convention of Human Rights, OAS Officials Records, OEA/Ser.K./XVI/1.1	17
1969 Organization of African Unity Convention Governing the Specific Aspects of Refugee Problems in Africa, U.N.T.S. No. 14 691	17
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.39/27 (1969) <i>passim</i>	14
Agreement Effected By Exchange of Notes, Sept. 23, 1981, T.I.A.S. No. 10,241	14
Cartagena Declaration on Refugees (Cartagena de Indias) (Nov. 22, 1984) OAS/Ser.L/V/II.66, doc. 10	17
Legal Resolution of Situation of Refugees, Repatriated and Displaced Persons in the American Hemisphere, AG/RES. 1103 (XXI-0/91) (June 7, 1991)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ad Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, <i>Summary Record of the Twentieth Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.20 (1950)	25
Ad Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, <i>Summary Record of the Twenty-First Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.21 (1950)	9, 25
S. Aga Kahn, <i>Legal Problems Relating to Refugees and Displaced Persons</i> , 149 <i>Recueil des Cours</i> (Hague Academy of International Law) 318 (1976)	21
<i>Cassell's French Dictionary</i> 627 (1978)	8
<i>Collins Robert French Dictionary</i> 558 (1978)	8, 9
Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons, <i>Summary Record of the Sixteenth Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. A/Conf.2/SR.16 (1951)	27
Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons, <i>Summary Record of the Thirty-Fifth Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. A/Conf.2, -r.35 (1951)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	age
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	19
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 292 U.S. 341 (1934)	24
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	12
<i>Case of the S.S. "Lotus," P.C.I.J., Ser. A, No. 10</i> (1927)	23
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1489 (1991)	9
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	5, 11, 15
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 112 S. Ct. 719 (1992)	16
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	16
<i>Interpretation of Article 3(2) of the Treaty of Lausanne</i> , P.C.I.J., Ser. B, No. 12 (1925)	23
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf Cases</i> , 1969 I.C.J. 37..	17
<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912)	12
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	5, 9, 28
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	16, 17
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Hidalgo-Gato</i> , 703 F.2d 1267 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	6, 13, 23
<i>Vigile v. Sava</i> , 535 F. Supp. 1002 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	7
TREATIES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (Supp. 1992)	16
Exec. Order No. 12,324, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,109 (1981)	14
Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (1992)	12
1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6259	<i>passim</i>
1966 International Covenant of Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A, U.N. GAO ^c Supp. No. 16, Annex	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
M. Dubois, <i>Dictionnaire Larousse</i> 631 (1981).....	8
<i>For the Record</i> , Washington Post, July 6, 1989.....	15
G. Goodwin-Gill, <i>Non-Refoulement and the New Asylum Seekers</i> , 26 Va. J. Int'l L. 899 (1986).....	18
G. Goodwin Gill, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (1983)	10
2 A. Grahl-Madsen, <i>The Status of Refugees in International Law</i> (1972).....	21
A. King, <i>Interdiction: The United States' Continuing Violation of International Law</i> , 68 B.U. L. Rev. 773 (1988)	7
M. Nash, <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law 1979</i> (1983)	15
1985 Report of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, U.N. Doc. E/1985/62 (1985)	17
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1976).....	6
N. Robinson, <i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: Its History, Contents and Interpretation</i> (1963)	10, 22, 24
A. Rovine, <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law 1974</i> (1975)	15
S. Exec. Doc. L, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	35
P. Sieghart, <i>The International Law of Human Rights</i> (1983).....	18
L. Sohn & T. Buergenthal, <i>The Movement of Persons Across Borders</i> (1992)	1
Statute of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, G.A. Res. 428 (V), U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 20, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/428 (1950)	1
Thirty-First Session of the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96 SR.322 (1980)	18
U.N. Doc. A/Conf.2/SR.27 (1951)	22
UNHCR, <i>Conclusions on the International Protection of Refugees Adopted by the Executive Committee of the UNHCR Programme, HCR/</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
UNHCR <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (1992)	7
U.S. Department of State Legal Advisor, Letter from Edwin D. Williamson to Timothy E. Flanagan (Dec. 11, 1991)	14
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971)	5
<i>Yearbook of the International Law Commission 1966</i> , vol. II, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1966/Add. 1 1967)	22
